PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Voith Patent GmbH	02/09/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Georgia-Pacific Consumer Products LP		
Street Address:	133 Peachtree Street, N.E.		
City:	Atlanta		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30303		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12180197	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (920)729-8357

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (920) 729-8540

Email: mary.eckert@gapac.com

Correspondent Name: Mary Eckert

Address Line 1: 1915 Marathon Avenue
Address Line 4: Neenah, WISCONSIN 54956

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 20788

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mary Eckert

Total Attachments: 3

source=20788_assign_gp#page1.tif source=20788_assign_gp#page2.tif source=20788_assign_gp#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 023992 FRAME: 0629

ICH \$40.00 1218(

501103039

EXHIBIT B

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement (this "Agreement"), effective as of the execution date written below, is made by Voith Patent GmbH ("Assignor"), a German Company with principal offices in Heidenheim, DE, in favor of Georgia-Pacific Consumer Products LP, a Delaware Limited Partnership with a principle place of business in Atlanta, Georgia ("Assignee"),.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 5 of that certain "Settlement Agreement and Release" dated ** dated **, by and among Assignor and Assignee, Assignor desires to transfer to Assignee the Patent Applications (as hereinafter defined);

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby agrees as follows:

- Assignment of the Patents. Assignor does hereby assign, grant, transfer, contribute and deliver to Assignee the full, exclusive and entire right, title, and interest in and to the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto, in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and reissues thereof, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described therein, as well as any corresponding (in whole or in part) future United States or foreign patents and patent applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from the schedule patents and patent applications or otherwise required for said corresponding future Untied States or foreign patents and applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations (collectively, the "Patents"). Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner for Patents to issue any and all Patents to Assignee, as the assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of Assignee and its assigns and legal representatives. All rights to the Patents, including, without limitation, the right to sue for any damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of the Patents which may have occurred prior to the date of this Agreement shall be the sole property of Assignee and inure to the benefit of Assignee. Assignor further agrees that all necessary records of Assignor to establish priority of invention in any interference or similar proceeding will be made available at no additional charge to Assignee, in the event such records are needed in connection with any of the assigned Patents.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor agrees without any additional consideration therefor to sign all documents, execute all divisional, continuing, renewal, reissue and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything which is reasonable to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said Patents in all applicable countries throughout the world.

2030622v1

PATENT

REEL: 023992 FRAME: 0630

- 3. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. The terms and provisions of this Agreement and the respective rights and obligations of Assignor and Assignee hereunder shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of, their respective successors and assigns.
- 4. <u>Recordings</u>. An executed copy of this Agreement may be filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in the patent office of any other country or region, as applicable, by Assignee or Assignor at any time.
- 5. Governing Law: This Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be interpreted, governed, construed, applied, and enforced in accordance with the laws (without regard to principles of conflict of law matters) of the State of Georgia, United States of America regardless of (a) where this Agreement is executed or delivered; or (b) where any performance required by this Agreement is made or required to be made; or (c) where any breach of any provision of this Agreement occurs, or any cause of action otherwise accrues; or (d) the nationality, citizenship, domicile, principal place of business, or jurisdiction or organization or domestication of any party hereto; or (e) whether the laws of a forum of applicable jurisdiction otherwise would apply the laws of a jurisdiction other than the State of Georgia; or (f) any combination of the foregoing. The parties hereto expressly acknowledge and agree that the United Nations Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods shall not apply to this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the execution date written below.

VOITH PATENT GMBH

By: ppu. Mudu Name: Dr. Livi

Title: UP YPR

Execution Date: Forum 9, 2010

* * * *

2030622v1

REEL: 023992 FRAME: 0631

Schedule 1

See Schedule A

Patent (Application) No.	Country	Title	Filing Date	Publication Date
PCT/EP2006/069991	PCT	Machine for the Production of a Fiber Web	Dec. 20, 2006	Aug. 2, 2007
EP1979536	ЕРО	Machine for the Production of a Fiber Web	Dec. 20, 2006	Oct. 15, 2008
DE 10 2006 003 787	Germany	Machine for Producing Fibrous Web	Jan. 25, 2006	Jul. 26, 2007
DE 10 2006 003 917	Germany	Machine for Producing Fibrous Web	Jan. 26, 2006	Aug. 2, 2007
U.S. App. 12/180,197	U.S.	Machine to Produce a Fibrous Web	Jul. 25, 2008	Jan. 8, 2009

PATENTREEL: 023992 FRAME: 0632